apart from temporary loans obtained from the Company’s bankers in the 
ordinary course of business, may exceed at any time the aggregate of the 
paid up share capital and free reserves of the Company, provided however, 
that the total amount so borrowed shall not exceed H750,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crores only).”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, 
the Board be and is hereby authorized on behalf of the Company to do 
all such acts, deeds, matters and things as the Board may, in its absolute 
discretion, deem necessary or desirable for such purpose, including without

[...]

take possession of the assets of the Company in certain events, in favour of 
Banks, Financial Institutions, Corporate Bodies and other entities for securing 
the Loans or other Borrowings obtained or to be obtained by the Company 
upto an amount not exceeding in aggregate a sum of H750,00,00,000/-  
(Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crores only) together with interest, cost, 
charges, expenses and any other money payable by the Company to the said 
Banks, Financial Institutions, Corporate Bodies or entities.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is 
hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and to execute such

[...]

of the Company (hereinafter called ‘the Board’ which term shall be deemed 
to include any Committee which the Board may constitute to exercise its 
powers conferred by this resolution), the consent and approval of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and 
allot 31,07,500 (Thirty One Lacs Seven Thousand Five Hundred) Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares (“CCPS”) of H100/- each aggregating to 
H31,07,50,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Crores Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand only), 
convertible into 27,50,000 (Twenty Seven Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) Equity 
Shares of H10/- each of the Company at a price of H113/- per Equity Share 
(including premium of H103/- per Share) at any time within 12 months from 
the date of subscription of CCPS, to MCAP India Fund Ltd. (an entity not 
belonging to the Promoter/ Promoter Group, herein after referred to as the

[...]

‘Investor’ and described in the Explanatory Statement annexed hereto which 

shall be deemed to be a part hereof), on preferential allotment basis, and 
such CCPS so issued or allotted shall give rise, upon conversion to allotment 
of Equity Shares of an aggregate face value not exceeding H2,75,00,000/- 
(Rupees Two Crores Seventy Five Lacs only) and the issue of Equity Shares 
upon conversion shall be upon the terms and conditions of the Subscription 
Agreement subject to the relevant applicable law in force at the time of issue 
of such Equity Shares.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in accordance with the provisions of Section 43

[...]

of Directors of the Company (hereinafter called ‘the Board’ which term shall 
be deemed to include any Committee which the Board may constitute to 
exercise its powers conferred by this resolution), the consent and approval of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue 
and allot 2,50,000 (Two Lacs Fifty Thousand) Warrants from time to time 
or in one or more tranche or tranches, each Warrant entitling the holder 
thereof to apply for and to be allotted One Equity Share of H10/- each of 
the Company at a price of H113/- per Equity Share (including premium of

[...]

the ‘Investor’ and described in the Explanatory Statement annexed hereto 
which shall be deemed to be a part hereof) on preferential allotment basis 
and such Warrants so issued or allotted shall give rise upon exercise of right 
to allotment of Equity Shares of an aggregate face value not exceeding 
H25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lacs only) and the issue of Equity Shares 
upon exercise of right attached to Warrants shall be upon the terms and 
conditions of the Subscription Agreement subject to the relevant applicable 
law in force at the time of issue of such Equity Shares.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Equity Shares so allotted upon exercise of